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l~· APPELLATE DECISIONS - ANN"S .TAVERN, INC. v~ .BELLMAWR •. · 

Ann's-. Ta~ern, Inc~, ) 

·~ppellant, ) 
'V111 On Appeai· 

) 
Mayor and Council of the· CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 
Borough of .·Bellmawr·, .. ) · 

Respondente )" 
~ - -.- ~ - ~ - -.- _, -·--
,Robert- :F •. Gr7nhart·, Esq. 7 Att·orney for Appell.ant 
John· R .• Bennie, Esq., Attorney for'. Respondent · · -. 

~. Richman; Berry·& Fer~en, Esqs., by Edwin TG Ferreij; III,,.·.Esq., 
' Attorneys for 9bJector .South Jersey Retail Liquor -

., Stores Association , - · · ,. ·.:· 
; .. · 

BY .. THE DIRECTOR: .. 
~ .. ,:. ~ .... 

The Hearer has. filed the following report herein: · ..... 

· Hearer' s Report 

This is an appeal from the unanimous denial by. re­
spondent.of an application for place-to-place .transfer of 
appell.ant' s plenary retail consumption license. The ap­
plication seeks permission to erect an addition on the 
side of .the licensed· premises, the front portion of the 
new sect'ion to l:e us~d by appellant for display and sale 
of alcoholic beverages in original containers for off-
premises consumption. · 

Appellant's petition.of ·appeal alleges that re-·: 
spondent' s action was· not based upon the evidence but was ·: 
capricious, capricious and constituted an abuse of discretion •. 

. Respondent's answer denies .the. allegations·: set· ... 
forth in appellant•s·pe·tition·or .appeal. ··The·answer.·further 
contends that. respondent 1 s ·action; based .up·o_n the pre~ · 
sented facts, was . justified 'because the lay-out of the new 
a.ddi tion and the proposed operation would, in eff·ect, cons ti-· 
tute "a package goods store" and thus be in violation of the 

.Alcoholic Bevera~e Law.· 
: ~ ' . 

' ' 

. The matter was beard· de-~ pursuant to ~ule 6. or··· 
· . -.State Regulation No 11 · 15 ~ . 

. . . ' 

j6seph Scola,· president of ~ppellant, . testified that. 
because .bf limited space in the existing licensed premises 
for display. of package good.s, appellant sought permis-sion . 
from"·res'pondent to enlarge tl;te premises by· constructing .an. 
addition thereto:;. that at the .present. time, a quantity of_ the_ 
bottles of ·liquor is_ stored on the. sec.and floor 1 whereas beer. 
and· soda are stored in the bas·ement. Scola further stated · . _,, 

· that the outsi,le side door· near the front of the. proposed. · 
addition will 'be ··~sed on~y py employees and for the p~pose 
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of' making deliveries. 

Councilman PJ1ilip Marcella testified that he 
voted to deny the transfer in question as it was· his 
opinion "t,ha t this was an infringement on the package 
store license." · 

Councilman J ame.s Ryan testified that he voted· 
to deny the transfer "because it was not to the best· 
interest of the Borough, and by that we meant that it 
was -.:.. ·One of the reasons, the prime consideration was 
on the plans and specifications that were submitted to 
us that it was, we thought, a circumvention of the idea 
that that is strictly another package store, and that's . 
what they were applying for on the prints that were sub­
mitted to ~s on the specifications. It specified, de-
noted the words 'Package Store' ·on it." · 

An examination of the floor plan drawn to scale, 
and marked in evidence herein, discloses that the present· 
barroom in the licensed premises measures 26 feet in width 
by 34 feet in length and, located approximately in the . 
center thereof, is a rectangular-shaped bar 10 x 17 feet; 
that the new one-story addition proposed to be built adja­
cent to the left side of the building wi:J_l be .21+ x 34 
feet; that the front/part of the said addition, the dimen­
sions of which will be 17 x 24 feet, will constitute the 
proposed area for the display and sale of package goods; 
that there will be a 13 foot opening between the barroom 
as it now exists and the addition wherein package goods 
will be displayed. The plan shows that at the front of 
the new addition there is an entrance facing the street and 
also a door at.the.side which, according to appellant, will 
be used only by its employees and for deliveries of mer-· 
chandise and not under any circumstances to be used by 
patrons. In the front of the new addition will be glass 
windows and to the rear of said room shelving wi.11 be 
installed against the wall for the display of alcoholic 
beverages in original containers. Two feet from the said 
shelving at the rear of said section and parallel thereto 
is to be a 2 x 8 foot counter. In effect, the enlarged 
public barroom will be 1-shaped. 

It is the practic~ of the Director on appeal to 
disregard prior e~ .J2.ill:_te Division approval of plans and 
specifications concerning the lay-out of l'icensed prem­
ises. Nomat, Inc .. v. Maple Shade, Bulletin 1734, Item 2. 
Hence, such prior approval will be and is disregarded 
herein. · 

It is readily understandable that one unfamiliar 
w~th our retail license pattern would naturally assume that 
a plenary retail consumption license is one permitting sale 
and ·service of alcoholic beverages only hy the drink for on­
premises consumption. This, of course, is not so. See 
R.S. 33:1-12(1) authorizing the holder of a plenary retail 
consumption license to sell alcoholic beverages in original 
containers for off-premises consumption as well. More~over; 
a person viewing the prel11-i~es here in question might be 
curious and· surprised ·to see in a reta.il consumption li­
censed premises a-portion .of the premises being used for 
display and sale of package goods. However, so long as: 
such sale and display for sale ci.re within the public barroom, 
there is no statutory impediment. 
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· Judge Freund, in Totowa v. Chicken Barn, 
Inc., 41 N.J. Su11er. 1+59, rf-t;r~. -(App.Div. 1956), stated: 

"The clear intent oi the rule was to 
implement R.s. ·33: l..:J.21t 23 -so ·as to insure that 
a restricted consumption licensee should not 
establish a second public barroom and there sell 
packaged liquor• The statute and rule do not 
prohib.i t enlargement of an existing public har­
roomo To hold otherwise would prevent a licensee 
from enlarging· or renova.ting his premises. The 
Director; determined, and we· agree, that since no 
walls ·were to be erected to separate the bar from 
the package goods display, the propo~ed changes 
merely enlarge the area wherein package goods 
are displayed, and thus there was no violation· 
of either the· statute or regulations." 

·,·In Cor_gJ Lounge and ·Cocktai.l. Bar, Inc. ·v~ Hock, 
5 N.J. Super. 163, 167 (App .. Div. 1949), Judge Colie . 
said: 

" ••• · The . requisite standard or guide ap­
pears in the section [R.S. 33:1-12.23] under . 
attack wherein a barroom is defined as · 'a room· : 
containing a publi<; bar, counter or similar 
piece of equipment.' •••. it seems clear to· us 
that a barroom means that portion included within · 
the four walls of the ·room in which the bar is 
located." 

A. muni'cipa.:J_ iss.uing authority, confronted with 
an application for an extension-of-premises transfer 
should look most carefully into the physical and structur~ 
al set~up and should deny the. transfer if no bona fide 
free public access is provided between the.already' li­
censed pr'emises and additional premises' ·sought to be li­
censed, thus resulting in the' creatfon of a situation 
wherein sale and display for sale of package goods will 
occur in a portion of the licensed· pr.emises other than· 
the public barroom. · 

, An examination of the proposed plans and speci-
fications shows in the instant case that adequate and 
free public access· is affordedo Thus, it is apparent 
·that the· proposed lay-out of appellant's premises. does 
not violate the re·quirement·s of R. S. 33: 1-12. 23. This 
being· tne case,. appellant is not prohibited under the 
circumstances herein from displaying and selling alco­
holic beverag~s in original containers in the.proposed 

·new section for off.'":"premis~s conslimption. · · 

The attorney for respondent argued to the ef-· 
·feet that the outward appearance of the proposed prem­
ises might give the impression that appellant's license 

. has the broad p~ckage privilege. This contention has 
been ·fully a.nd adequately· answered by the _'Director.~~ 
N 9ra.0..t..,.~ ·rn c ._L. M~J~_$J.1a a. e ; S1J.I?.r a_ , and a. repetition . · ._ 
there or· . appears. apropos to the ma tt;er ·under · considera·- · 
tiono· The Director remarked as follows: 

II• 8 0 · from the date Of ad op ti On Of SU Ch laW 
. in 1948, this Division has consistently construed 
the definitional section of such statute as being 
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exclusive, permitting no-implementation, by 
way· of' interpretation, regulation, ordinorice or · 
special condition, that would superi1nyiose- an 
'appearance' requirement· upon the .d.efini ti on· of a· 
'public ba.rroom 1 contained. therein.'\ · · 

~Che Director further stated in Nonw_'t ·that. the· 
"statute may not be enlarged upon in then.ame _of local 

.discretion." 

. The objections e·xpres·sed ·a.uring the hearing ap- ·. 
pear insufficient to warrant denial of the ·application 
for transfer of appellant's license. · 

The burden of proof to establish _that, the action 
of respondent was erroneous rests with appella·nt. Hu.le 
6 of State Regulation No. 15. After careful examination 
of the exhibits and the evidence presented, it.is apparent 
that appellant has susta.ined the burden imposed upon it. 
Under the circumstances, I conclude that the action of. re­
spondent was unreasonable and constituted an abuse of 
discretion on its part. 

It is therefore recommended tha.t respondent's 
action·be reversed and that the transfer of the license be 
granted if and when the addition to the licensed.premises 
has been completed in accorda,nce with the plans submitted 
therewith. 

C o~~cl us i_9_ll.~3.n.Q._Qyq_ er 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed 
pursuant to Rule llr of State Regulation No. 15. 

Having carefully considered the entire record. 
herein, I concur in the findings nncl conclusions. of the 
Hee.rer and adopt his recommenda.ti ons, with the ad.di ticnal 
conunent that I nave construed the phrase·"free nublic access", 
as used- by the Hearer, to mec:m an unobstruGtea. opE;m.way 
constituting an enlargement of an existing roorn, rather 
than a mere, po~sibly narrow, connecting passageway between 
two rooms. 

Accordingly, it is,· on this ·7th day of July 1967, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent be and 
the same is hereby reversed; and it is further 

ORDERED that the respondent transfer-appellant's 
license to include as part of its licensed premises the 
addition thereto when completed in accordance with the 
plans submitted with appellant's application. 

JOSEPH P. L_OHD I, 
DIRECTOR. 

2" DJSCIPLINARY PHOCEBDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED l:itOR 6Q DAYS - NO ~MISSr ON FOR PLEA 

· EN'I'EHED. AT HEAR ING. ·< 
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In the }fatter of :Oisciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Nicholas Callahan 
t/a Club Rendezvous 
829 Harrison Avenue 
Kearny, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary_Reta.il Consumption) 
License C-19, issued by the Mayor 
and .Council of-the Tovm. of Kearnye ) 

-------------·-~---
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CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Louis R. Cerefice, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F $ Ambros.e, Esq .• , .Appearing for Di vision of 

· Alcoholid Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

After partial hearing, licensee pleaded IlQil 
YJJl.t, to charges (1) and (2) alleging that on March 

' 18,. April 13, May 2, 12 and 17, 1967, ·he permitted ac-
9eptance of numtiers bets on the licensed premises, in 
violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a previous disciplinary recordi 
having rec~ived a "suspended sentence" from the munici;.. 
.Pal issuing authority-on December 13, 1961 on a char-ge 
of sale to a minor. · 

The prior disciplinary record for dissimilar 
violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, 
the license will be suspended for sixty days, without 
remission.for the confessive plea entered after partial 
hearinge Re Samjac, Inc., Bulletin 1728, Item 2e 

1967, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day -?f July 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-19, issued by the Mayor and Council of the Town of 
Kearny to Nicholas Callahan, t/a Club Rendezvous, for 
premises 829 Harrison Avenue, Kearny, be and the same · 
is hereby suspended for sixty (60) days, commencing at 
2 a.m. Mond~y, July 17, 1967, and terminating at 2 a.m. 
Friday, September 15, 1967. 

JOSEFH Pe LORDI, 
DIRECTOR. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT 
TRULY LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR HECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR ·PLEA'. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Lonzie Bo Jackson and Ruby 
P" Jackson 
t/a Jackson's Lounge 
150-152 Springfield Avenue 
N evrark, H ~ J. , 

Holders of Plenary Hetail Consumption 
License C-5 for the year 1966-67 and 
C-576 for the year 1967-68, issued by 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

the Municipal Board of Al'coholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of Newark .. 
- -- -- - -· -- ....... - ·-.... -·- -- -· -..... ........ ....... ·--- -· ~ .. ~-· ·-·- --

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 



· Hocco 111 ~ Senna, J:Gsq .. , Attorney for Licensees 
Edward FG Ambrose, Esq9, Appearin~ for Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Licensees plead non vult to a. charge alleging 
that on November 4, 1966 they possessed alcoholic bever­
ages in six bottles bearing labels which did not truly 
describe· their contents, in violation of Rule 27 of 
State. Regulation Ne. 200 

Licensees have a previous record of suspen-
sion of license .by the Director for twenty.days effective 
November 17, 1959 for permitting a brawl on the licensed 
premises (Re Jackson, Bulletin 1314·, Item 6) a.nd by the 
municipal issuing authority for fift.een days effective 
(aft.er affirmance on appeal) January 25, 1965 (Jackson v. 
Newar}1, Bulletin 1600< Item 2; Bulletin 1603, Item l; 
Bulletin 1603, Item 2J0 

. The pr:tor record of suspension of license for 
dissimilar violation in 1959 occurring more than five years 
ago disregarded, but the r~cord of suspension for dissimilar 
violation in 1965 within the past five years considered, the 
license will be suspended for thirty days, with remission 
of five days for the plea. entered, leaving a net suspen­
sion of twenty-five days,, Re Vl_QJ_fie' s Wagon Wheels, 
Bulletin 1641, Item 5~ 

1967.·, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of July 

ORDERED th;.Jt P1cnc:i ry He tail Consumption License 
C-576, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever­
ti.ge Control of the City of Newci.rk to Lonzie B" & Ruby P. 
J8.ckson, t/a Jackson's Lounge, for premises 150-152 
Sprin~~fleld Avenue, Newark be and the same is hereby 
suspenc1.cr_;_ for b.-renty-fi ve ( 25) days, commencing at 2 a .• rn. 
Monday, Su.ly 17, 1967, and terrn.inat:Lng at 2 a .. m .. Friday, 
August 11, 1967 .. 

JOSEPH P .. LORDI, 
DIREC110H. 

4., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT 
TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOH PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

Morrow Castle 1 Inco 
3800 New York Avenue 
Union City, Ne J. 5 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-199, issued by the Board ) 
of Comrnissione!'s of the City of 
Union Cityo · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Lj_censee, ·by Enrique Mateo President, Pro se 
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq6~ 1ppearing for Division of 

,· : Alcoholic Beverage Control · 
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BY THB .DIRECTOR: . 

Licensee pleads guilty to a ·charge alleging 
that on March 28, 1967 it possessed alcoholic bever­
ages in five bottles beari11g la't2els wpich did not 
truly describe their contents, in violation of Rule 
27 of State Regulation No, 20, 

Absent prior· record, the license will be 
suspended for twenty-five da.ys, with remission of' 
five ·days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspen­
siion of twenty days. £.1& __ GJu.P_Y.:.ll, Inc;. .. , Bulletin 1728, 

tern 10. 

1967, 
Accordingly,. it is, on ·this 6th day of JuJ.y -

ORDERED that Plena.:ry Retail Consumption License 
C-199, issued by the Boe.rd of Commissioners of the City 
of Union City to Morro Castle, Inc,, for premises 3800 
New York Avenue, Union City, ba and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2 a..m .. 
Thursday, JUly 13, 19671 and terminating at 2 a.m. 
Wednesday, August 2, l9b7. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR. 

?.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (WAGERING) -
LICENSE · SUSPENDED FOB 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.. 

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
~roceedings. against 

) 

) 
Francis J. Orlando Corporation 
t/a Francis J. Orlando Co., Inc~ ) . 
500 Paul St1'eet. 
Gloucester City; NiJ~, ) 

Holds~ of Plenary l1etai1 Consumption) 
License c ... 1, i'Ssued by ~he Common 
Council of the City of Gloucester ) 
City~ 

CONCI,USIONS 
and 

OlIDER 

Francis J. Orlando, Licensee, Pro se 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division or . 

Alcoholic' Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non ~ to a charge alleging 
that on April 28, 1967 it ,pe:t'\mitted gambling (wageri11g . 
a.t ca,:rds) on the licensed p:remisss, in violfi:tior1 of Rttle 
7 of_ State Ftegul~ .. tion No. 20,. 

Licensee has a previi:nis reco1'1d of suspension of · 
license by the mm1icipe.l is sui11g autho:t'i tJr fol" twenty . 
days effective S€lptemba1" 6 '· 195'4-, ~or .s.ale to ·mil?-ors ~nd . 
sale in v:tola ti cm of State HegUla tion No. 38,. In addition, 
Fraricis Ju. Orlando, seoretary~treasurer of the licensee 
corporation, has a record. of four suspensions_of his li­
cense then h@ld by h:tm :f'o:r· the same premises for Vttt\ious 
dis simj~la:r violm M.ons b etw~en the years 19l~O a11d 1944-\} 
C' · -- 0···1 ·f! n 1· 1"' 6 ... 6. It 8 .t>S® H0J..., • ..,,;...r ..... Ji.:r]~J'.:LQ, ,[:itlL.e'G:t.:n ; 0 ' ~e.m '" 

' ' 
,-
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· The. prior record of suspensions of license 
for dissimtlar violations occurring more than five 
yearseago disregarded, the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension ot ten days •. 
Re MoJ,nar, Bulletin 1712, ~tem 9o 

1967, 
Acc_ordingly, it is, on this 10th day of July 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1, issued by the Common Council of the City 
of Gloucester City to Francis J. Orlando Coe, Inc., 
t/a Francis J Q Orlando Coo, Inc~, for premises 500 Paul , 
Street, 9-loucester City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended.for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 a.m. 
Tuesday, July 18, 1967, and terminating at 2 aem. Friday, 
July 28, 19670 

JOSEPH P~ LORDI, 
DIRECTORc 

·6e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR~ PRIOR 
SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
_LESS 5 FOR PLEA.o 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Wine & Game_Shop1 Inc. 
t/a Wine & Grune ohop 
6 Nassau Street 

· ·Princeton, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution) 
License D~7, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Princeton. ) 

CONCLUSIONS · 
and · ·· · 

ORDER 

George Warren, Esq., Attorney for . Licensee . 
Edward F o Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division ·of · 

Alcoholic Beverage Control .· 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

. . . Licensee pleads non .mil to a .charge· alleging 
. that on May 6, 1967 it sold s.ix cans of beer to a minor,-
. age. 18, in· violation of Rule 1 of State Regulati·on No@20e1 

. ' ... 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license (then held by Robert Ae Benham and Robert D. 

-McCarthy, Benham being presi.dent or the licensee c9rpora­
. tion) by· the Director for twenty days effective April. 5, 
·• 1955, for sale below minimum price0 Re McCarthy: & 
-~~nham, .Bulletin 1059, Item 4o In addition, the licensee 
has a record of suspension of its license by the Director 
for five days effective July 8~ 1957, for sale to a minor. 
Ri,Win.e_ & Game Shon, Inc~, Bulletin 1180, Item 10; Bulle­
~in 1183, I~em 7. 

·The prior .. recorg of slispension -of license in 1955- · 
·.-'for. dissimilar violation disregarded because occurring. 

:.··._more than five years ~go, but considering the record of' . 
. suspension of license for similar violation in 1957, more 

.. ·than five .but less than ten years ago, the license will · 
·"be suspended for twenty days, with remission of five days 
:,· ·ror the plea· entered, leaving· a net suspension of fifteen 

dayso ~e Strau~; Bulletin 1452, Item 3~ 
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Accordingly, it is, on this )10th day of 
JUly 1967 ,. . . . . 

. . 

· · · . ORDERED tha~' Plenary Retail Distribution· 
License D-71 issued by th~ Mayor and Council of ·the . 
Borough . or . .Princeton to "'Wine and Game Shop, Inc. , .. t/ a. · 
;Tine & Game Shop, for premises 6 Nassau Street;,,· · .... · 
Princetoni be_and the same. is hereby ·suspended for 
:fifteen ( 5)·days, commencing at 9 a.m. Monday, JuJ.y 
· 171 1967, and te~minating at 9 a.m. Tuesday, August 1, 
1907. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, . . . 
DIRECTOR. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - PRIOR 
SIMILAR AND DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FO~ 20 ·oA~s, LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings. against 

Foster's Tavern, Inc. 
.. t/a Foster's Tavern, Inc. 

312 Passaic Street 
·· Pas sale'.' N. J ~ , . 

) 

) 

. ) 

Holder.or Plenary ·Retail Consumption) 
·. License C.-146, issued by the Board 

.. of Commissioners of the City o:t ) 
Passaic.·. 
- . - - ·- - - . - - - - - - - - - ._ - - _) . 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

.ORDER 

H •. Dick Cohen, Esq. · Attorney for Licensee · 
Edward F. Ambrose, ~sq., Appearing for Division of 
: . . Al·coholic Beverage .. Control 

:· BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads llQD. ~ to a charge alleging . 
. ·.that·.on-Friday·night,.May· 12, and early Saturday morning, 

-:· .. May 13, · 1967, it allowed, perrd.tted and suffered the. sale. 
and consumption of alcoholic beverages to a minor, age · · " 

.·19,,. in. violat.ion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 
. . 

,. . .: .· · ..... The: licensee ·has. a prior record· of suspension· . 
. by.:'the .municipal issuing authority for (1) five days er~ .. 

· : fective .September 21 · 195'2 for sale to minors; (2) by tbe · 
·, Dlrector f'or. twenty· Aays effective March 19l 1953 f'or sale.:· 
···to minors . (Re Foster's Tavern, Iw. , Bullet n 961, Item · 

.. ·8)";. · (3). by the Director for fifteen· days effective June 
· 16·,: 1958 .for ·sale during prohibited hours (Re Foster's 

·'Tavern,·. Inc., Bulletin 1235', Item 6)-; (4) by the local . . 
· issuing authority for fifteen days effective November ?'. · :- ·: . 
'_(1959 ~·'ro:r. sale durin~ prohibited hours and failure to. . . _. -.: . 
.. :·close .. 4ur1.ng prohibited hours, and ( 5') by the m:unicipal . 
.. ·f~suing ·autho~ity fo~ ·for.ty..;.:.five days effective July _18;" 
. 1961·: r.or ·~ale to minors.. . . : . .· .· .. ': .. ~ '. 

·· .. 
. .:' .. ·:· ._. ~: ... I' have considered an affidavit of Fl~yd. Foste.r 
<>(a' ·principal stockholder of the c·orporate licensee) in .. 
; ·.support. of .·plea for mitigation or'. penalty and find. that 
. there i's no ·warrant for the imposition of' less than the 

.· usual penalty in· these circumstanc'es. The prior record 
·:· (excl. uding .the first four suspensions) which r·erlects a 
"similar·v101ation-occurring more than five but less than 
·ten years.ago, before the tnstant ~iolation, considered, 
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the license will be. ·suspended for twenty days., with 
remission of ·five days for the plea entered, leaving 
a net suspension of fifteen days CR.~ Stray§, Bulletin 
1l+.52 , .. It em 3) ·~ · . · . . · · · 

. . . 

19.67' 
'Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day· or July · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li­
cense c.-11+6, issµed by the Board of'. ·Commissioners o:r .·· 
the City of Passaic ·to Foster's Tavern, Inc., t/a · · .. 
_Foster's .Tavern, Inc., for premises 312 Passaic .street,­
Passaic, be and the· same is hereby suspended f'or fifteen · ... 
(15) days, commencing* at 3 a.m. Monday, July 171 1967, 
and_ terminatin~ at 3 a.m. Tuesday, August 1, ·196-/. . 

JOSEPH P. LORDI,. 
DIRECTOR. 

*By order dated July 13;. 1967, the· suspension was de-. 
. ·rerred to commence at 3 a.mG Monday,. August 14, .1967·,· 
a~d to terminate at J a4'm. Tuesday, August 29, 1967.··. 

8 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR·~ PRIOR 
SIMILAR RECORD· - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS ; FOR PLEA. . 

Iri the Matter of' Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

- . - ' 

' ' . 

Absecon Lanes, Inc. CONCLUSIONS. 
t/a Absecon Lanes, Inc. 
7th.Ave. &-White Horse Pike 
Galloway Township . 

PO Absecon Highlands, N. J. ,. 
' ); 

} 
Holder of Plenary· Retail Consumption 
License C-23, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of the Township of Galloway. 
_. - - - .:... _..- ..... - ---· - .... - _. - - - - ._ - ) 

and 
ORDER. 

· Silvio Valore, Secretary-Treasurer,. Pro se · . · 
Edward F. · Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of· .. 

. · . · . Alcoholic Beverage Control 

· BY T~ DIRECTOR: 
. ,'. -• . 

.·. 

, Licensee pleads .!1.Qn EJl! to a charge alleging·· 
. that on April 15, 1967 1 t sold a mixed drink to a minor, .. 
age twenty, in violation of Rule l.of State Regulation 
No. 200 

Licensee has a previous record of suspensio11·or 
· . license by the municipal issuing authority for ten days 

effective June 5, 1966 for sale to minors. 
" . 

'.The license will be suspended for ten· days (.fu! · 
Ifoll:tL Distributors, Inc.,· Bulletin 1'720, Item 7), to 
which will be added ten days by reason or the record or 
suspension of license .for_. ·similar violation in the past· 
five years (~a ·Blue lli.amond Corn., Bulletin· 1727, Item· · 
4)' or a· tota~ of ·tw~nty days, ·wi.th remission of five . 
days for the plea entered, leaving ·a net suspensi·on of . 
fifteen dayso · 

Accordingly, it is, :on this 10th day of July 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-23, issued by the Townsnip Committee of 
the'Township of Galloway to Absecon Lanes, Inc.

1 
t/a 

Absecon Lanes, Inc.,. ;f'.or premises 7th Ave. & Wh te 
Horse Pike, Galloway Township be and the same is 
herepy suspended for fifteen li5) days, commencing at 
7 a.mo Monday, July 17, 1967, and terminating at 7 a.m. 
Tuesday, August 1, 19671a 

JOSEPH . P. LORDI, . 
DIRECTOR. 

9. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - CONSPIRING 
TO CHEAT AND DEFRAUD EMPLOYER ORDER REMOVING 
DISQUALIFICATION$ 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to R.S. 33:1-31.20 

) 
Case· No0 2126 ________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Ruth Epstein.Honig, Esqo, Attorney for Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Petitioner's criminal record discloses that on 
December 3, 1954, as a result of a plea of D.Qll .Illl..t, :in 
the Bergen County Court to a charge of conspiring to cheat 
and defraud his employer of goods valued at $7,500, he was 
fined $1,000 and sentenced to serve one to two years in 
New Jersey State Prison; he ~as paroled on September 4, 
1955. 

Since the crime of which petitioner was convicted 
involves the element of moral turpitude (Re Case_lL~l'1l, 
~ulletin 1484, Item 3), he was thereby rendered ineligible 
to be engaged in the alcoholic beverage industry in this 
State9 R~S. 33~1-25, 26. 

At the hearing held herein, petitioner (43 years 
old) testified that he is married and living with his wife; 
that.for the past eleven years he has lived in two neighbor­
ing municipalities; that he has been self-employed in the 
trucking industry between July, 1963, and July, 1965; that, 
for the past two years, he has been employed as a truck 
driver by a transportation licensee; that in a . Division 
questionnaire submitted to him on March 28, 1967 by his 
employer, he admitted his aforesaid conviction; and that, 
until recently, when notified by the Division, he had no 
knowledge that he was ineligible for employment by a trans­
portation licenseee 

Petitioner further testified that he is asking for 
th~ removal of his disqualification to be free to continue 
his present employment, and that, ever since his parole in 
1955, he has not been convicted of any crime or arrested. 

The Police· Department of the municipality wherein 
the petitioner resides reports that there are no complaints 
or investigations presently pending against the petitioner. 

Petitioner produced three character witnesses (a 
retired mechanic, a businessman anc.l a housewife), who 
testified that they have known the petitioner for more than 
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five years last past, and that, in their opinion, he 
is now an honest, law-abiding person with a good 
repil.tationo 

The only· hesitation I have to grant the· relief. 
sought herein is based on the fact that the petitioner, 
although disqualified, worked for a licensee in this 

.Statee I am, however, favorably influenced by three. 
factors -~ (a) that petitioner's criminal record shows 
that he has not been convicted of any crime since his 
parole on September 4, 1955 (b) the testimony of his 
character witnesses 1 and (cj his sworn testimony that he 
was unaware or his ineligibility to be employed by a 
transportation licensee. in this State. Knowledge· of. the 
l'aw, moreover; is not a prerequisite to removal of dis~ 
qualification in these proceedings. Re Case No, 1738, · 
Bulletin 1510, Item 7. 

Considering all of the ·aforesaid# facts and cir­
cumstances, I am satisfied that the petitioner has con­
ducted himself in a law-abiding manner for five years 
last past, and that his association with the alcoholic 
beverage industry in this State will not be contrary to 
the public interest. ~,· 

~967, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of July, 

ORDERED tha.t petitioner's statutory disqualifica­
tion, because of the conviction described herein, be and 
the same is hereby removed, in accordance with the provi­
sions of ReS• 33:1-3ls2. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR. 

10 0 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· SALE AT LESS THAN FILED 
PRICE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
Ridgewood Wine & Liquor Co. 
45-47 Franklin Avenue ) 
Ridgewood (Village), New Jersey, 

) 
·Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D~8, issued by the Board of ) 
Commissioners of the Village of 
Ridgewoodo · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee, by Edwin R~ Creswick, Treasurer, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to ·a charge alleging 
that on May 4, 1967 it sold two 4/5 quart bottles of 

. whiskey at less than filed price, in violation of Rule 
5 of State Regulation No. 30~ · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license ty the Director for five days effective July 9, 
1956 for similar violationeo Re Ri.dgewoQd Win.e. & Liquor 
Co~, Bulletin 1126, Item 5. 
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The prior record of suspension of license for 
similar violation more than ten years ago di~regarded, 
the license will be suspended for ten days, with remis­
sion of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net . 
suspeJ;ision _o~ five days. Re Ja}cenx~1f, Inc o, Bulletin 
1728, Item 6.~ · _ . . -: . . 

1967, 
A~·cordtiigly, . 1 t is, · on this 11th ·day ·or. ·July 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Licens·e ·, 
. D-8.t issued by the Board of .Commissioners of the Village 
. of Hidgewood to Ridgewood Wine & Liquor Co~, for premises 
. 45-47 Franklin Avenue, Ridgewood, be and the same is . 
. hereby suspended for five (5) days-. cominencing at·9a.m. 
Mond~y, July 17, 1967, and. terminaling. at9.a.m._ Saturday,-. 
July 22, 1967. · · ·- · · · 

J08EPH P ~ .LORD.I~·· ... _. 
- DIRECTOR. _ 

11" DISCIPLINliRY . PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHO:LIC BEVERA.GES -NOT . 
- Tf\ULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 1+o DAYS, LESS 
. 5 FOR PLEAe . . - . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against- . 

' :...·.:·.:. 

Fl~yd's Bar, Inc. · 
-t/a Floyd-' s Bar 
South side of Highway 36, about 

1000 feet west of Poole Avenue 
·Raritan Township 

. . ·_. . .. '; :···' 

CONCLUSIO~S. - : 
and 

Pn Hazlet; N. J. ORDER 

· Holder of Plenary Retail Con'sumption ) 
License .C-8 issued by the Township 
.Committee of. the Township of Raritan,) 

. County _of' Monmouth . . 
.. ·.~ _·..,;;;, --- - - - --- - ~ - - - - - -.-) 

· - Edward J. _Donohue, Jr·., Esq.:, Attorney for Lfcensee ... 
Leon.~Chork~vy-, J:r., Esq. , .. Appearing for Division of 
. ' . · . · Alc~holic Beverage Control 

. . : . . 

..... BY .. THE·. DIRECTOR~ 
.-,,._ ','' 

_-· .. , ' ':.· 

Licensee -pleads ,Wm E:L.:t.· to a charge alleging:. that: " , -
~.on March. 20, 1967, it possessed alcoholic beverages in·.·:.-·. 

eleven-bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe'. 
their content~,in violation of Rule 27 of State Regilla- · 
tion No. 20. , 

. ' •. 

Absent prior record, the license· will be sus- ,_: 
pended for forty days, with r~mission or _five days .for-. 

. the plea enter~d, leaving a net suspension~ thirty• . 
- five days~_._ Re Ciccone, Bulletin 1692, Item 8 •.. 

__ -, Accordingly,_ it ·iss ·on .this 26th day of J~y, ·:. 
·19~? ,,: 

. 1 .'-' • 

ORPERED that ·Plenary Retail· Consumption· License ·· 
·c-8.1 issued.by the Township Committee of ·the Township 
· of .ttaritan, County of Monmouth, to Floyd·' s Bar, Inc_., ._ 
t/a. Floyd's :Bar, ·for premises south side· o.t Highway· .. 

. 36 about,i 1000 ·:reet- west of_ Poole A.venue, Raritan Town-·· . 
. . ship, be and 'the same is h~reby suspended :ror thirty~ 

five (35): days, commenci~g at 2:00 a~m., Wed~esday,. · 
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August 2, 19671 and terminating at 2:00 aeme 
Wednesday, September 6; 1967 • 

. JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR. 

12<1 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER TERMINATING 
SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERM UPON CORRECTION 
OF UNLAWFUL SITUATION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Scott's Tavern, Inc. 

) 

) 

) t/a Scott's Tavern 
137-139 South Stockton St~ 
Trenton, Ne Je ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
L_icense C-260 for the 1966-67 licens­
ing period. and Plenary Retail Consmnp-) 
tion License C-267 for the ·1967-68 · 
licensing period 2 issued by the City ) . 
Council of the C1ty of Trenton" . 
------~---~· ________ ) 

_O. RD E R 

Leon M. Robinson, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
David Se Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of 

Alcoholic Bever.age Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On April 13, 1967, Conclusions and Order were 
entered herein suspending the license for the balance 
of its term, with leave to the licensee or any bon£1 
~ transferee of the license to file verified peti­
tion establishing correction of the unlawful situation 
for lifting of the suspension on or after July 19, 1967, 
after the license had been suspended for ninety days. 
Re Seo~ Tay_,ern, Inc., Bulletin 1733, Item 2. 

It appearing from verified petition submitted 
by the licensee that the unlawful situation has been 
corrected, I shall grant the petition requesting termin­
ation of the suspensio~, effective immediately. 

· Accordingly, it is, on. this 26th day of JUly, 
1967' .. . 

· ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed 
·herein be and the same is hereby terminated, ef'fective 
imrnedia. tely Q 

13--

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
Directoro 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF 
STATE REGULATIO~ NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -
AGGRAVATING .CIRCUMSTANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
65 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 
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In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Peter Scangarello 
t/a Oak Inn 
301 Oak Street 
Passaic, N. J,, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-106, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of Passaic.) 
_____ a.z.a ____ " _____________ ..__ 
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CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee, Pro seQ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !1.Q1l JLUJ...:t to a charge alleging 
that on Sunday, June 25, 1967, he sold a pint bottle of 
gin for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 
l of State Regulation No. 38e 

. Licensee has a ·previous record of suspension .of. 
license by the'municipa.1 issuing authority (1) for five 
days effective October 1, 1945, f.or permitting gambling. 
ori the licensed premises and ( 2) for t(:n days effective 
March 5, 1951, for sale during· prohibi'led hours, and by 
the Director \3) for twenty days effective August 14-, 
195?, for sale to -minors,, (4) for twenty-five days ef-

. fective ·November 28, 195~, for sale in violation of . 
State Regulation No. 38 and municipal hours regulation, 
and .(5) for twenty-five days effective July 12, 1965, . · 

·for sale in violation of State Regulation No.., 38 and . 
false statement in license application. Re Sca.J!garell.P, 
Bulletin 1188, Item 6; Bulletin 1255, Item 3; Bulletin 
16.31, Item 6. · 

The prior record of suspension of license for 
similar violation in 1958 more than five but less than 
ten years ago and in 1965 within the past five years 
considered;· the usual suspension of licAnse is thirty­
~ive dats. ·Re Palace Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1717, Item 9. 
However, the record of five prior violations is con-... 
sidered an aggravating circumstance and the license will 
be suspended for an additional thirty days, or a total 
of sixty-five days, with remission of f:tve days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of sixty days. 

The licensee is further cautioned that any 
further violation may well be cause for revocation of 
his license. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of July, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-106, issu.ed by the Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Pas·saic to Peter Sca.ngarello, t/a Oak Inn, for prem~ 
:Lses 301 Oak Street, Passaic, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for slxty (60) days, commencing at J:OO a.m .. 
Monday, Aug~st 7, 1967, and terminating at 3:00 a.mo 
Friday, October 6, 1967. 

JOSEPH P" LORDI, 
DIREC':eOR. 
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. · 1 .. lf• . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE' IN VIOLATION OF· STATE 
,.·>·_.-.. REGULATION NO. 38 - POSSESSION OF INDECENT MATTER • LICENSE 

. S1!SP~DED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · . . . . 

. :,'·;·~.In~· the Matter . of . Disciplinary 
· ... Proc1eedings against ._-

)· .. 

BIG RED'Sl INC. 
t/a GOODY S ) 
732 _Bergen Boul~vard 
Ridgefield, New Jersey ) 

.. ' 

Holder of' P.lenary Re~ail Consilmption · ,. . ), 
. Lic.ense C-1, .. issued -by ·the_-.Borough 
-~<Council ~.of:·.the Boro:u.gh of Ridgefield. ) . 

·.- • - - • - ·-- - - ..,. - .. - -·o - Im ·- - ·-- -. ·- - ·-

.·. \:. 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

~ Grabow, Vel':P & Rosenfel t_, Esqs. , by George S. Grabow, Esq. , .. 
· · · . Attorneys for Licensee 

Edward f. Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage ·Control. · 

-BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads 11Q.!J; ~ ·to charges alleging that on 
June 2,. 19.67 it (1) ·sold twelve cans of beer for off-pr.emises 
consumption during prohibited hours , , in viola ti on of 1hl.le ·1 ·of . 
State. Regulation No. 38, and (2) pos_ses·sed obscene and indecent 
matter, viz., a printed placard and a collection of "Cori.fuc;tus 
sayings" on the licensed premises, in violation of Ru.le 17 of 
State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record the license will re suspended on 
the first charge for fifteen days (Re Ambassador Tavern, Inc.,. 
Bulletin_ 1723, Item 9) and on the second charge for fifteen · 
days (Re Toletj.o and Nagren, Bulletin 15t2, Item 2), or a total 
of thirty days, with remission of fiv_e days for tie plea 
entered_,. leaving a net· suspension of twenty-five days··-

. Accordingly, it is, on this 1s~ day of Augus~ ·1967,· .... · 

·. · .. ·~ ~: 

. · ·. · . » . ORDERED that ·Plenary Retail Consumption Licens:e' C-1; , -::-· .. 
. issued by the Borough Council of the Borough pf Ridgefield-·to . 

- ... ·Big Red'~, Inc., t/a Goody's, for premises. 732 Bergen Boulevard-,.· 
-: Ridgefield,-b.e and the same is he_reby suspep.ded for twenty-five ·. · 

0:·/(25) days, commencing at 3 a.m. Monday; August 7, 1967, and.· 
·terminating at3 a.m. Friday, September 1, 19,67.. -

JOSEPH P. LORDI· 
DIRECT CR 

·: l~ •. - . STATE LICENSES - NEW ~PPLICATIONS FILED. 
. ,, 

·-~·:· .. ·-:·Duggan•_s· Distil·lers Prod •. Corp. 
· :,_ ... 7-11 Paris Ste, Newark,- N. J. · 

_,_··;Application filed '.S~ptember ·a, 1967' for place-to-place ·~r--ansfer : .. :.. ... 
·:: .. of "Plenary Wholesale. Lic~nse W-17 to include 'additional space.-·. :··:> 
.. . ·... . I . . . . '; . .. . 

Th.e_.Biack. Prince D_istillery, Inc. 
31r Kingsland Road 2 Nu:hley f N. J ~i . . · · · · · · · . · .~._ · c• 

.. ·- 4-:PPli,pation ·r.:~lect _Septem}?er 11, 1967 for Plenary 'Wholesale·; Licens~. 

. /l _hfA1 ./) # ····· ... ·.·.· .. ·· 
. _/~~;h'Y. -fo)~f'{ . . . . 

/ - / Director 

l
/ ./ ... /' 

~,,.~/~ 
New Jersey State Library 

.r 


